

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR HENDRY
COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA,

CASE NO.: *2011-539CA*

Petitioner,

vs.

HENDRY COUNTY, FLORIDA, a
political subdivision of the State of Florida,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW J. BAUMANN
Florida Bar No. 0070610
TARA W. DUHY
Florida Bar No. 0796891
JAMES E. CHARLES
Florida Bar No. 0589896
Lewis, Longman & Walker, P.A.
515 North Flagler Drive, Suite 1500
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 640-0820
Facsimile (561) 640-8202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
A. Basis for Invoking Jurisdiction.....	8
B. Standard of Review	8
C. The Seminole Tribe Has Standing to Challenge the County’s Adoption of Ordinance 2011-07	11
D. The County’s Adoption of Ordinance 2011-07 Departed from the Essential Requirements of Law and was not Supported by Competent Substantial Evidence	16
1. Ordinance 2011-07 is not Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan in Violation of LDC § 1-53-5.4(1)	19
a. The Ordinance is not Consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policies Regarding Groundwater and Potable Water Supplies	22
b. The Ordinance is not Consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policies Regarding Floodplains	24
c. The Ordinance is not Consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policies Regarding Wetlands and Conservation	25

d.	Ordinance 2011-07 is Inconsistent with Comprehensive Plan Policies Regarding Economic Development and Tourism.....	27
e.	Ordinance 2011-07 is Inconsistent with Comprehensive Plan Policies Regarding Historic and Cultural Resources.....	29
2.	Ordinance 2011-07 Approves Uses Incompatible with the Adjacent Big Cypress Reservation in Violation of LDC § 1-53-5.4.....	30
a.	The Anticipated Water Demand of the Project is Incompatible With the Continued Exercise of the Seminole Tribe’s Water Rights	31
b.	The Power Plant Will Have Water Quality Impacts that Negatively Impact the Adjacent Big Cypress Reservation	34
c.	The Power Plant is Incompatible with the Continued Tourism, Ecotourism and Residential Land Uses Sustaining the Big Cypress Reservation	35
d.	Anticipated Traffic Associated with the Construction and Operation of the Power Plant Will Negatively Impact the Seminole Tribe’s Adjacent Land Uses.....	37
e.	Ordinance 2011-07 is not Compatible with the Seminole Tribe’s Big Cypress Reservation Land Uses from a Public Safety Perspective	38
f.	The Conditions of Approval Referencing the Seminole Tribe are Insufficient and Not Based on Competent and Substantial Evidence.....	40
3.	Ordinance 2011-07 does not Include Sufficient Land Area to Properly Accommodate all Proposed Uses as Required by LDC § 1-53-5.4.....	42

4.	Ordinance 2011-07 Violates LDC § 1-53-5.4(9), Which Requires a PUD to Terminate within Three Years of the Date of Approval.....	43
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bhoola v. City of St. Augustine Beach</i> 588 So. 2d 666, 667 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1991).....	15
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County</i> <i>v. Snyder</i> , 627 So. 2d 469, 479 (Fla. 1993).....	8, 9
<i>Broward County v. G.B.V. International, Ltd.</i> 787 So. 2d 838, 843 (Fla. 2001)	9
<i>City of Apopka v. Orange County</i> 299 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1974).....	11
<i>City of Deerfield Beach v. Vaillant</i> 419 So. 2d 624, 626 (Fla. 1982)	9
<i>City of Fort Pierce v. Dickerson</i> 588 So. 2d 1080, 1081-82 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991).....	8
<i>David v. City of Dunedin</i> 473 So. 2d 304, 306 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	15
<i>De Groot v. Sheffield</i> 95 So. 2d 912, 916 (Fla. 1957)	11, 18
<i>Dixon v. City of Jacksonville</i> 774 So. 2d 763, 764 (Fla. 1 st DCA, 2000)	22
<i>Elwyn v. City of Miami</i> 113 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959).....	12
<i>Friedland v. City of Hollywood</i> 130 So. 2d 306, 309 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961).....	12
<i>Haines City Community Development v. Heggs</i> 658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1995).....	10

<i>Irvine v. Duval County Planning Commission</i> 466 So. 2d 357, 367 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)	11, 21
<i>Irvine v. Duval County Planning Commission</i> 495 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1986)	11, 18, 21
<i>Katherine’s Bay, LLC v. Fagan</i> 52 So. 3d 19, 30 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2010)	30
<i>Keys Citizens for Responsible Government, Inc. v. Florida Keys</i> <i>Aqueduct Authority</i> , 795 So. 2d 940, 948-49 (Fla. 2001).....	10
<i>Machado v. Musgrove</i> 519 So. 2d 629, 632 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	9
<i>Malloy v. Gunster, Yoakley, Valdes-Fauli & Stewart, P.A.</i> 850 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	10
<i>Marion County v. Priest</i> 786 So. 2d 623, 625 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)	18
<i>Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage</i> 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987).....	10
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Blumenthal</i> 675 So. 2d 598, 601 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	9
<i>Paragon Group, Inc. v. Hoeksema</i> 475 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	12
<i>Park of Commerce Associates v. City of Delray Beach</i> 636 So. 2d 12, 15 (Fla. 1994).....	8
<i>Pinecrest Lakes, Inc. v. Shidel</i> 795 So. 2d 191, 198 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	20
<i>Renard v. Dade County</i> 261 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1972).....	11, 12, 15

R.W. Roberts Construction Co., Inc. v. St. Johns River Water Management District for Use and Ben. of McDonald Elec.
423 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)..... 10

State Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer Services v. Strickland, 262 So. 2d 893, 894 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)..... 11

Tedder v. Florida Parole Commission
842 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) 10

Upper Keys Citizens Association, Inc. v. Schloesser
407 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

Florida Constitution, Art. V, § 5(b)..... 8

Rules of Procedure

Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(c)..... 8

State and Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 476 4

25 U.S.C. § 1772d 4

Florida Statutes, Section 285.165..... 32

Florida Statutes, Chapter 373 26

Florida Statutes, Chapter 403 26

Florida Statutes, Section 403.5116..... 20

National Flood Insurance Act of 1973 24, 25

Hendry Land County Land Development Code

LDC § 1-51-5.1 43

LDC § 1-51-5.3 44

LDC § 1-53-5.4 5, 16, 17, 30, 37, 42

LDC § 1-53-5.4(1)..... 5, 6, 17-19, 22, 40

LDC § 1-53-5.4(5)..... 7, 18, 42

LDC § 1-53-5.4(6)..... 7, 18, 42

LDC § 1-53-5.4(9)..... 7, 18, 43

Hendry County Comprehensive Plan

Comprehensive Plan p. VI-13 25

Comprehensive Plan p. VII-3..... 31

Conservation Element Policy 7.1.1 26

Conservation Element Policy 7.1.2..... 22

Conservation Element Policy 7.1.3 29

Conservation Element Policy 7.2.3 27

Economic Element Policy 1.2.3 28

Environmental Services Element Policy 6.E.2.2 22

Future Land Use Element (FLUE) Policy 2.4.1..... 29

Future Land Use Element (FLUE) Policy 2.4.1.a..... 29

Future Land Use Element (FLUE) Policy 2.4.1.b..... 29

Future Land Use Element (FLUE) Policy 2.4.10.....	24
Future Land Use Element (FLUE) Policy 2.4.6.....	29
Future Land Use Element (FLUE) Policy 2.7.1.....	26
Future Land Use Element (FLUE) Policy 2.7.2.....	22
Future Land Use Element (FLUE) Policy 2.7.7.....	24
